

No. 18-422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.
COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PHILLIP J. STRACH	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.	ERIN E. MURPHY ANDREW C. LAWRENCE KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
4208 Six Forks Road	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1100	Washington, DC 20004
Raleigh, NC 27609	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Appellants Robert A. Rucho, David R.
Lewis, Timothy K. Moore, and Philip E. Berger*

March 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	2
II. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are Nonjusticiable.....	6
A. The Framers Textually Committed to Congress Federal Oversight Over Excessive Partisanship in Districting.....	7
B. There Are No Judicially Discernible or Manageable Standards for Adjudicating Partisan Gerrymandering Claims.....	11
III. The District Court’s Standards Are Not Judicially Discernible And Manageable.....	18
1. Equal Protection Clause.....	18
2. First Amendment.....	20
3. Sections 2 and 4 of Article I.....	22
IV. The 2016 Map Is Not An Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymander In All Events.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7, 8, 11
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	13, 14, 25
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9

Statute

52 U.S.C. §10301(b) 4

Other AuthoritiesBr. for Appellants, *Vieth v. Jubelirer*,
No. 02-1580 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2003) 12, 13Compl., *Whitford v. Gill*, No. 3:15-cv-00421-
bbc (W.D. Wis. July 8, 2015), ECF No. 1 12*Debates on the Federal Constitution*
(J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836)..... 10, 11*The Federalist* No. 59
(Charles R. Kesler ed., 1961)..... 10*The Federalist* No. 78
(Charles R. Kesler ed., 1961)..... 9Montesquieu, *Spirit of Laws* 10Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash
& John Yoo, *People ≠ Legislature*,
39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 341 (2016)..... 10Thomas L. Friedman, Opinion, *Is America
Becoming a Four-Party State?* N.Y. Times
(Feb. 19, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2ElO5bd> 16
